
”
,

9 4
.

. ’ I

.

‘

.

.STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LABOR DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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DECISION, ORDER
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On April 11, 1985, Local 760, International Association of Fire
Fighters, AFL-CIO-CLC (the Union) filed with the Connecticut State Board of

or Relations (Labor Board) a complaint in Case No. MPP-7884 alleging that
City of Hartford (the City) had engaged and was engaging in prohibited

ctices within the meaning of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the
~ Act) in that:

the City of Hartford has violated
.

Since on or about March 17, 1983,
Section 7-470(a)(l) and (4) of the Act by threatening the Union
president with reprisals for carrying out his union functions and
by threatening the above labor organization and preventing it from
carrying out its duties as the collective bargaining representative
of firefighters and officers in the City of Hartford.

On March 15, 1985, the Union filed a complaint in Case No. MPP-9178
eging that the City had engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices
hin the meaning of the Act in that:

Since on or about March 4, the City of Hartford has threatened
Union President Rudolph Fiorillo, Jr., with demotion and other
discipline because of his union activity in violation of the
Connecticut General Statutes Section 7-470 (1).



After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the two cases
re consolidated and the parties appeared on June 24,  1986  and March 2,

987  before the Labor Board at a formal hearing on both cases. Both parties
ere represented at the hearing and were provided a full opportunity to
dduce  evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.

tten briefs were filed by both parties. The last brief was received on
The thrust of the Union's charges as argued in its brief is

, through the City Manager and Fire Chief, has engaged in a
igned pattern of threatening Fiorillo for his union activities over

and that the threats in 1983 and a suspension in 1985  were

On the basis of the record before us, we make the following findings of
, conclusions of law, order in Case No. YPP-7884,  and dismissal of the

s in Case No. MPP-9178.

Findings of Fact

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the

d 3. At all times relevant to this case, the Union has been the
e elusive bargaining representative for City firefighters and party to
s ccessive contracts with the City.

k 4. Rudolph Fiorillo has been president of the Union since approxi-
ma ely 1977.

5. There were several conflicts in 1981  between then City Manager
drow W.  Gaitor  and Fiorillo presented by the Union as background in
port of its claim of a pattern of illegal threats.

:

6. Specifically, on July 3, 1981  Fiorillo sent a letter to Gaitor
c o cerning  a dispute over work assignments of firefighters. In his letter,
F i rillo stated among other things that if members were "not returned to
t h ir normal duties, this union will seek relief through the courts."

..
7. In response, Gaitor  sent two separate letters to Fiorillo dated

Ju y 8, 1981. In one letter Gaitor  stated:

In your letter dated July 3, 1981, you did not state specifics.
(Names , positions, etc., etc.) For me to take actions on some
general statement is not proper unless I have some evidence to
back up that action.

I must also inform you that you are an employee of the city
first; then Union President. You are not the reverse. I would
advise you to consider your position as an employee in the
future, before you write me any more threatening letters. In
the first place they do not frighten me or intimidate me.
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I will not allow any employee, department head, citizen or
citizens; union official or officials to disrespect the office
of the City Manager or the chair of the City Manager. I hope
that this is very clear.

This office will always carry out the wishes and mandates of
the Court of Common Council, and I do not need a letter from
the Union President every other day threatening to take me or
the city to court.

I still believe that men of good will can reason together.
(Exhibit 6)

8. Gaitor's  other letter, whose context is unclear, stated:

Your letter dated July 3, 1981 was copied to the Mayor,
Court of Common Council, Messrs. Gagne, Pealer and Stewart,
and because of this I feel I must respond in kind.

I do accept your apology and trust that reasonable men can
reason together.

(Exhibit 7)

9. On July 10, 1981, Fiorillo wrote a letter to Gaitor,  which, among
advised Gaitor  that he had learned Gaitor  had been working on

work assignments issue referenced in Fiorillo's July 3 letter,
to Gaitor  for the July 3 letter, and advised Gaitor  that the

on would not seek court relief concerning the work assignments issue.

About two years later, on March 9, 1983, Fiorillo again wrote to
tor reiterating a previous Union request for information on assignment of

fare" personnel, complaining that "work fare" personnel were "still"
bargaining unit work and concluding: 'We are hereby demanding that all

personnel assigned to the Fire Department be removed until such
as you meet and negotiate with us."

fur
Fit
"d<

1 11. On March 17, Gaitor  replied to Fiorillo in a letter, stating:

Your letter dated 9 March 1983 in which you demand something
from the City Manager or this office is quite out of order.

You may be president of the Union; but first of all you are an
employee of the City of Hartford, paid by the City of Hartford
and a representative of employees of the City of Hartford.

You have a right to request, but you have no authority to
demand anything from this office. May I suggest that in the
future you refrain from using the "demanding" terms that have
been expressed in many of your past communications.

(emphasis in the original) (Exhibit 9)

12. Soon thereafter, Gaitor  and Fiorillo encountered each other at a
tion at the City Hall. Gaitor  grabbed Fiorillo by the belt and told
illo that it would be better if Fiorillo never again sent him letters of
snd."
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On April 12, 1983, the instant complaint in Case No. MPP-7884 was
and on May 5, 1983 an informal conference was held by Labor Board

Agent Donald Wrenn, who attempted to mediate a settlement in
discussions.with  the parties, who stayed in different rooms during

conference.

14. Upon leaving the informal conference, the Union did not believe
there had been a settlement.

! 15. The resolution which the Union desired at the end of the
c nference  was the posting of a notice by the City advising employees that
t e City would not engage in certain threatening conduct. *

The City, on the other hand, believed the Union had agreed to
the complaint if the City Attorney would meet with Gaitor  and
the rights of Union officials under the Municipal Employee Relations

1
p ace,

i

17. On July 21, 1983, Wrenn wrote a letter to the City Attorney. The
tter  stated: "You  indicated that a discussion with Mr. Gaitor  had taken

and a summary of that meeting would be sent to me in order to put
t is case to rest." Wrenn requested that summary. A copy of Wrenn's  letter
a so was sent to Fiorillo.

a

18. On September 16, 1983, Personnel Administrator Bruce Geary wrote a
1 tter to Wrenn stating:

In accordance with the discussions held at the informal
conference concerning MPP 7884 on May 5, 1983 wherein you
requested that the City Manager of Hartford be advised on the
rights of bargaining unit representatives accorded under the
Municipal Employee Relations Act, please be advised that
Assistant Corporation Counsel Dennis Pieragostini and myself
did meet with the City Manager on June 1, 1983 and did advise
him of the rights of bargaining unit representatives under
the law.

I trust this letter will suffice for your records.
However, sh.ould  you need more information on this matter,
please let me know.

(Exhibit.19)

19. On December 30, 1983, another Labor Board assistant agent sent a
copy of Geary's letter to Fiorillo (Wrenn had become ill and was then on a
long term sick leave absence).

20. Thereafter, the Union did not withdraw the complaint or
conmunicate  its view regarding the status of the complaint. On July 17,

4, the Labor Board assistant agent asked the Union if the case could be
One week later the Union attorney requested that it not be closed.

’ 21.a Thereafter the case was scheduled for hearing before the Labor
Bo rd.
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22. On March 8, 1985,  Fiorillo became involved in a loud, heated
erbal exchange with Fire Chief John Stewart, Jr. at a disciplinary hearing
oncerning  bargaining unit member Miguel Torello.

Fiorillo was present at that hearing in his capacity as a Union

The disciplinary hearing involved a claim that Tore110  had made
roper use of leave, and at the hearing management concluded that Tore110

r day suspension.

Fiorillo believed that due to the complexities of firefighters'
s and pay system, the suspension would result in Torellols  working

Fiorillo testified that he told Stewart: "Goddamn it, John, this
ticut, not a cotton plantation. People have to get paid

You are violating state law here and it is a real inhumane
treat employees.'l

According to Fiorillo, "Stewart then insisted that I start
ressing him as 'Chief' and I told him that he start addressing me as
eutenant Fiorillo' and I told him that I wasn't Lieutenant Fiorillo on

I told him that I was the President of the Union and that I
icipate in the scenario that would make me subject[ed]

Fiorillo testified that Stewart's reply was as follows: "He told
utenant much longer. He told me that effective
a reprimand in my file. He told me that I will receive

He ordered me to leave his office, and he ordered me,
dinate, Lieutenant Fioril1o.l'

Stewart testified that during the above exchange Fiorillo had
"God damn, John, this is like picking cotton in the days of

Stewart further testified that he had cautioned Fiorillo not to
110 had responded: "John, John, John." Stewart
ad replied: "It is Chief," and that Fiorillo had then _

"It is John, John, John until you learn to learn your job and when you
respect that office, at that time I will address you as

32. Stewart terminated the hearing after this exchange.

d 33. On March 11,  1985, Fiorillo sent Stewart a letter referring to the
ev nts at the above-described disciplinary meeting of March 8, 1985 stating

had told Fiorillo he wished to be called
the parties had an understanding that he would

hearings.



in part:

. . . When I raised objection to your inhumane actions, you
told me to watch my demeanor, address you as Chief, or you
would adjourn the hearing. At that point you addressed me by
my rank, which I earned, and when I objected, you told me I
had a reprimand in my file and I would be demoted if I kept
it up.

I don't feel I have to address you as Chief while I'm in
my capacity as Union President on Union Business, especially
when you are treating our members as indentured servants. .-
You appear to be more interested in form than substance and
although I expect that from you, I still feel it is
unfortunate for everyone involved.

In my opinion, an apology is in order, and until I
receive same, I intend to limit all lines of communication
with you to strictly business matters.

(Exhibit 11)

i

34. On or about March 13, 1985, Fiorillo was instructed by Assistant
Ch'ef Gallon to attend a disciplinary hearing on March 15, 1985 for having
en aged in conduct unbecoming an officer.

35. The hearing was rescheduled to March 20, 1985 and resulted in
F i rillo's  receiving a one day suspension.

36. The suspension was explained in a March 22, 1985 letter from
wart to Fiorillo, which stated in part:

You are being charged with violating the following rules
and regulations of this department:

Rule No. 23 - Officers in their intercourse with each
other shall observe a courteous demeanor.
Officers and members in addressing each
other will do so in a respectful manner.

Rule No. 25 - Discourtesy of Officers shall be liable.to .
disciplinary action by the Chief.

Rule No. 36 - Chief or Acting Chief will have the power
to suspend for cause any member of the
department..

The above rules encompass the overall charge of "Conduct
unbecoming an Officer of this department".

During a disciplinary hearing in the Office of the Chief
for Miguel Torruella on March 8, you became highly belligerent
and made the following remarks. "God Damn, John, what are you
doing? This is like picking cotton in the field in the
slavery days". This remark of picking cotton suggests a
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racial overtone since I am a black Fire Chief. Your constant
reference to me as ItJohn"  and also the statement that you have
no respect for this office along with the threat of "I will
not stop calling you John" cannot and will not be condoned by
this office. You are first and foremost an officer of this
department and secondly, Union President. In that regard,
your conduct shall reflect what is expected of an officer of
this department.

At this time you are hereby notified that you shall be
suspended for one (1) day from duty on Monday, March 25 and
you are further warned that any future violations of this .-
department's rules and regulations will necessitate a more
severe penalty being assessed.

(Exhibit 12)

37. Fiorillo filed a grievance concerning the suspension. A second
grievance hearing was held before Personnel Administrator Skaba, who,

w th the concurrence of then Acting Personnel Director Jennifer Smith,
s stained the grievance and overturned the one day suspension. Skaba and
Sd
de P

ii
cl
th's  reasons were set forth in the written April 29, 1985 grievance
ision:

t h I

Per Article VI, section 6.7 of the collective bargaining agree-
ment, the union president is on union business leave for the
purpose of conducting union business. During the disciplinary
hearing of March 8, 1985, the grievant was representing the
union in his capacity as union president. Union officials are
guaranteed certain labor relations freedoms without fear of
reprisal as long as- the union official is pursuing an activity
protected by labor law and such activity is not pursued in bad
faith for unlawful ulterior purposes or is not an illegal
activity.

During the hearing of March 8, 1985, the.  grievant did say some
things which could be construed as belligerent, disagreeable
and perhaps offensive. However, it is difficult for this
writer to read the mind of the grievant to determine his
motive for his actions at the hearing of March 8, 1985 and it
was not proven that the intent.was  racially motivated or .
insubordinate. Being offensive may be in poor taste but is
protected under the law in this instance.

In conclusion, the grievant is union president, was acting on
union business and was pursuing an activity protected by labor
law, thus truculence and disagreeableness of his manner in
doing so is not a basis for a one day suspension in this case.

Therefore, this grievance is sustained.
(Exhibit 13)

38. The grievance accordingly was not pursued further by the Union.

39. By the time of the March 8, 1985 incident, Gaitor  was no longer
City Manager. He had been replaced by Alfred Gatta.
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40. There is no evidence that Stewart's decision to impose discipline
n Fiorillo was prompted by recommendations of anyone else, including Gatta.

41. Stewart testified that he had imposed the discipline because
iorillo's  conduct demonstrated disrespect for the office of fire chief and
ecause  Fiorillo had made a racial comment. Stewart's specific testimony

this score was:

I felt that this particular incident was way beyond the realm
of what is in the scope of what is Unionism and Union rights.
I think it infringed and caused great disrespect in this
office of the Chief... (Tr.  54)

x x x
Very candidly, as a black chief I felt it reflected the days
that the blacks were in slavery in the field... (Tr.  55)

Conclusions of Law

1. The Act bars an employer from discriminating against or threatening
ployees because they engage in union activities or certain other concerted
tivities protected by the Act.

2. The activities of a union officer asserting a claimed contractual
ght on behalf of employees and/or representing an employee at a
sciplinary hearing are protected union activities within the meaning of

Act.

h 3 . Union President Rudy Fiorillo's  letter of 1983 concerning workfare
p rsonnel constituted protected union activity.

i

49 Former City Manager Gaitor's  1983 letter and other threats to
F orillo were directed against protected union activity engaged in by
F orillo and constituted a violation of the Act.

The Union's complaint in Case No. MPP-7884 concerning these threats
the subject of any binding settlement agreement.

A union representative engaged in protected union activity is
considerable leeway in his behavior by the Act, which pro.tects him _

discipline for certain intemporate speech and conduct which is part
d parcel of vigorous union representation.

6. Union President Rudy Fiorillo was engaged in protected concerted
tivity at the disciplinary hearing in 1985 and did not lose that
otection by his statements or conduct at that hearing. Those statements
d the conduct were within the range of speech and conduct protected by the
t as part and parcel of vigorous union representation.

The suspension of Fiorillo for his statements and conduct at that
ring constituted discrimination due to his having engaged in protected

activity and thus violated the Act, but the violation has been
to the extent that the complaint in Case No. MPP-9178 is moot. It
effectuate the purposes and policies of the Act for this Board to

order in that case.
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Discussion

The Union claims that the City, through former City Manager Gaitor  and
'ire Chief Stewart, has engaged in a designed pattern of threatening and
T!oercive  conduct to intimidate President Fiorillo from actively representing
bargaining unit members. As explained below, we determine that the claim of
such a designed pattern is without merit. However, the two salient specific
incidents relied upon by the Union do constitute violations of the Act by
the City. We will discuss first these two incidents (occurring 1983 and
1985 respectively) and then address the claim of a designed pattern of
iscrimination.

. 1
The Municipal Employee Relations Act states the scope of employees'

'ghts to engage in collective bargaining and other mutual aid free from
i terference, restraint or coercion.* It is well established that if an
e ployer discriminates against or threatens an employee because he has
e gaged in such union or other protected activity, it violates the pro-
v'sions of Section 7-470(a)(l). Such conduct by an employer has an obvious

to discourage such activity by employees. Southington Board of
No. 1240  (1974);  City of Waterbury (Police), Decision

Town of Windham,  Decision No. 831 (1968). An employee's
contractual rights and the filing of grievances are

City of New London, Decision No.
State of Connecticut, Decision No. 823 (1979); City of New

City of Stamford, Decision No. 2302 (1984).
a union officer who assists employees or the bar- *

g

i

ining unit asa whole to assert such rights and to pursue grievances is
e gaged in precisely the sort of union activity the Act was designed to pro-
t ct. We must examine whether Fiorillo was engaged in protected activity,
w ether he was threatened and/or disciplined for engaging in that activity,
a d whether there was a designed pattern of intimidation against him.

The 1983 Incident

During the 1983 incident, when Fiorillo "demanded" that the City stop
using workfare  personnel to perform bargaining unit work, he was asserting a
c llective  bargaining and/or contractual claim and was engaged in protected
union activity (see cases cited above). Certainly he did not lose that
protection by framing the Union's position as a "demand".*  City Manager
Gaitor's  response of March 17, 1983 (Ex.,  91,  although perhaps partially aZ> *

Tt Specifically, Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 7-468(a)  provides:
Employees shall have, and shall be protected in the exercise of, the

right of self-organization, to form, join or assist any employee organ-
ization, to bargain collectively through representatives of their own
choosing on questions of wages, hours and other conditions of employment
and to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective
bargaining or other mutual aid or protection, free from actual inter-
ference, restraint or coercion.

** The City has not argued that Fiorillo's  language here deprived him the
AC t 's protections.
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result of unfamiliarity with labor relations law and terminology, consti-
trted  an illegal threat of reprisal. In his letter Gaitor  stressed that
F.iorillo  first was an employee before being a union president, claimed
Fiorillo only had the right to "request" and not "demand" things and

ggested" that Fiorillo refrain from using the term "demand." Since
tor's comments and the "suggestion" are coupled with emphasis on

FLorillo's  employee status, they carried with them an implicit threat that
dzobedience  would constitute insubordination which could result in disci-
p:.ine. The threat was clear - and was made anew - by Gaitor's  statement to
F:.orillo  later that month when he grabbed Fiorillo by the belt.

The City argues that the Union had agreed that the prohibited practice
directed against these incidents would be settled if

torney counseled Gaitor  concerning the scope of protected
and union officers' rights. According to the City,

because the counseling took place and was confirmed
1983 letter to the Labor Board's assistant agent (

that although the City believed in good faith that

the City
labor relations
the matter was

by Geary's
Ex. 19).  We
the complaint

h d been settled, there is insufficient evidence that the
h d agreed to such a resolution. Given the Union's credi
i did not understand such an agreement was reached, the fact that face to

and the inability of assistant agent Wrenn
testify about the disputed settlement, * the evidence failed to establish

t h t there had been mutual resolution of the complaint in Case No. MPP-7884.
Al hough the counseling of Gaitor  by the City Attorney and the letter to the
a s i&ant  agent constituted a partial remedy for Gaitor's  threats, a full
r e edy should include an order to cease and desist from such conduct in the
fu ure and an order that the City post our decision for employees to read.

f ce discussion of the terms of settlement never took place because the
parties were in separate rooms,
t o

:

s mutually
timony that

The 1985 Suspension

The facts set forth in our Findings and our own experience dealing with
parties and personalities show that there have been numerous conflicts

many heated exchanges between Fiorillo and City representatives.
110 has been aggressive and sometimes undoubtedly bellicose and per-
ly abrasive in his style of representation.** However, at the March 8,
meeting Stewart went beyond the sensible approach of simply terminating
eeting when the discussion became too heated. Stewart threatened
110 with discipline and in fact suspended Fiorillo for his conduct at
meeting. Stewart's actions were centered on the activity of Fiorillo's *
senting a member of the bargaining unit at the disciplinary meeting.
representation at such a meeting ordinarily is statutorily protected
the cases we have cited above. The only issue is whether Fiorillo

the protection the Act affords a union representative because of the
re and manner of his statements. We conclude that Fiorillo's  comments--

heated, untempered and perhaps insensitive though they were-- did not

* Wrenn had since deceased.

** he City's impression is colorfully stated in its brief: "Mr.  Fiorillo's
zea

i

is irrepressible and undaunted in his pursuit of workers' rights. He
rem ins a formidable figure in the labor movement, a larger than life legend
and a champion of his membership."
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of the Act.* His statements were within the
of protected speech that is part and parcel of vigorous union

While the Chief has a right to require more respectful
use of the title 'Vhief")  in the employer/employee

he cannot insist that a union officer always use the same
in the context of heated labor disputes. Some leeway in

and behavior must be permitted in that context. Bettcher Manufactur-
76 NLRB 526, 527, 21 LRRM 1222 (1948); Thor Power Tool C o ,

0 LRRM 2237  (7th Cir. 1965) enf. 148 NLRB 1379, 57 LRRM 1161
(1964). As stated in Bettcher, supra at 21 LRRM at 1223,

If an employer were free to discharge an individual employee -
because he resented a statement made by the employee during a
bargaining conference, either one of two undesirable results
would follow: collective bargaining would cease to be
between equals (an employee having no parallel method of
retaliation), or employees would hesitate ever to participate
personally in bargaining negotiations, leaving such matters
entirely to their representatives.

W believe this approach of the NLRB is sound and we have recognized it in
f/;s;:;;t;II-i;;ie  :,,xn:  Town  of Newin;;;,  ,~~~~i~:elrr~~~~i’~E
( ords spoken by employee in support of a grievance are privileged), City of
W terbury (Police Department), Decision No.

The need for vigilance in protecting union

* We do not believe Fiorillo's  remarks were intended to be racially
discriminatory in the sense that Fiorillo intended to degrade or humiliate
Stewart as would be the case in an "abusive" form of Argumentum ad Hominem.
Rather, we understand the nature of Fiorillo's remarks to constitute the
subtly, but significantly, different "circumstantial" form of Argumentum ad
Honinem. This form of fallacious argument is described in a leading text on
logic as follows:

. ..the fallacy of argumentum ad hominem, the "circumstantial" variety,
pertains to the relationship between a person's beliefs and his circum-
stances. Where two men are disputing, one may ignore the question of
whether his own contention is true or false and seek instead to prove
that his opponent ought to accept it because of his opponent's special
circumstances. Thus if one's adversary is a clergyman, one may argue
that a certain contention must be accepted because its denial is incom-
patible with the Scriptures. This is not to prove it true, but to urge
its acceptance by that particular individual because of his special
circumstances, in this case his religious affiliation.

Copi, Introduction to Logic, 4th ed. at p. 75.

Tore110  would have been required to work without
suspension; on the other hand, the argument was

or cast negative aspersion on Stewart's
"abusive" form of Argumentum
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epresentatives was also recognized and discussed in a slightly different
ontext  in City of New London, supra, where we stated:

. ..Local union officials are usually subordinate employees
of the employer, and any discipline meted out to them as
employees because of conduct performed by them as union
officials will tend to destroy their independence and effec-
tiveness as union officials and undermine the strength of
the union.

ccordingly, only the most flagrant or egregious conduct or speech will
eprive a union representative of protection when he is engaged in otherwise
rotected  union activity.

’ f
Crown Central Petroleum Corp. v. NLRB, 430 F.2d

24 (5th Cir. 1970) 74 LRRM 2835; American Telephone and Telegraph Company,
II NLRB 782, 786, 86 LRRM 1645 (1974) enf'd  521 F.2d  1159, 89 LRRM 2140
(2nd Cir. 1975);  Firch  Baking Co., 232 NLRB No. 120, 97 LRRM 1192 (1977).
iorillo's statements did not reach such a level.

Stewart's suspension of Fiorillo was based on conduct and statements
tnat  were protected union activity. A prohibited practice occurred, but the
policies of the Act would not be served by issuance of an order in this case
because the dispute is moot. The Union grieved the matter and the suspen-
sion was retracted. More importantly, the grievance decision contained an
express admission that the suspension was based on improper considerations,
and set forth in detail the reason why those considerations were improper.
The reasons, i.e. the leeway afforded a Union representative in his union
activities, follow our own rationale. Significantly the award was set forth
i written, easily readable form which the Union could have posted (and
s ill can) for its members to read. Moreover, the Union accepted the

solution of the grievance and did not seekto pursue it to arbitration for
y further remedy. In these particular circumstances the purposes of the
t have been served. At least in the absence of a continuing pattern of
legal conduct, it would not effectuate the purposes and policies of the
t for us to issue an order.*

I The Alleged Pattern of Threats

i

We have carefully reviewed the 1981, 1983 and 1985 incidents involving
P orillo. We do not believe they represent any consciously designed pattern,
o the City's part. The events described arose spontaneously in the context
o f heated circumstances and conflicting personalities. While we have noted
th occurrence of illegal threats and do not find the circumstances excuse
th threats, no overarching pattern or plan of intimidation was shown.

to the facts of this case and is not a statement
of grievance settlements generally in
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O R D E R
and

Dismissal of Complaint

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
oard of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is
ereby

ORDERED, that with respect to Case No. MPP-7884, the City of Hartford
hall

I. Cease and desist from threatening employees with discipline or
otherwise discriminating against employees for engaging in
protected union activity.

I I . Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60)
consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous
place where the employees involved customarily assemble, a
copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety; and

(b) Report to the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at
its offices in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boule-
vard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of
the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by
the City of Hartford to comply therewith.

nd it is further

ORDERED, that with respect to Case No. MPP-9178, the complaint filed
herein is hereby dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Victor M. Ferrante
.~ 2. Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman .

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Margaret A. Lareau
Margaret A. Lareau
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